TABLE 4

SPECIAL LAWS ENACTED AT THE 1989 REGULAR
AND FIRST SPECIAL SESSIONS RELATING TO
LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS

If an act requires local approval and the approval has been filed with the secretary of state
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, before the first day of the 1991 session,
the dates of the local approval and filing appear in this table. If a special law provides for
approval by more than one local government unit, the approval and filing dates are listed
after the name of each unit. If local approval is not required, the fact is indicated. If local
approval was not filed by January 8, 1991, the law is considered disapproved.

Approval Filing
TABLE 4—1989 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date Date

AITKIN COUNTY
Economic development levy

amendment ............... ISpl,Art §,846............ Not Required

Tax-forfeited land sale authority .. 345,..................... Not Required
ANOKA COUNTY

Appointment of officers,

reorganization .,........... 243 .. 6-13-89 .. 6-14-89

Landsaleto ................ 150,86, ... enn, Not Required

Payment procedure for bills . . ... I 12-19-89 . 12-26-89

Sale of tax-forfeited lands . ...... 100, ..o Not Required
BEAVER BAY, CITY OF

Medical clinic district . ........ 211,816 ..o it Not Required
BEAVER BAY, TOWN OF

Medical clinic district ......... 20,816 .. oo iiii i Not Required
BECKER, CITY OF

Special service district, amendments 210,54,5 ................. Not Required
BENTON COUNTY

Sale of tax-forfeited land ....... 107, o Not Required
BLAINE, CITY OF

On-sale liquor license .. ........ 105
BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF

Firefighters retirement benefits ... 319, Art 11,5 7-11,14 ..., 6-19-89 .. 6-26-89
CAMBRIDGE, CITY OF

Easement, conveyanceto ....... 128, . i e e Not Required
CANOSIA, TOWN OF

Off-sale liquor license . . ........ 49,87 ... i 9-6-89 .. 9-13-89
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TABLE 4—1989 SPECIAL LAWS
CARLTON COUNTY
Sale of tax-forfeited land

CARVER COUNTY
Office sites

CHANHASSEN, CITY OF
Tax increment financing duration .

CHISAGO COUNTY
Ditch assessment cancellation . . . .
Sale of tax-forfeited land

COOK COUNTY
Off-sale liquor license . . . .......

COON CREEK WATERSHED DISTRICT

Administrative expense levy

CRYSTAL BAY, TOWN OF
Medical clinic district
DAKOTA COUNTY
Housing and redevelopment bond
waiver
Miscellaneous amendments . ... ..

EDINA, CITY OF
Public transit system

EVELETH, CITY OF
Police and fire benefit increase . . .

FALCON HEIGHTS, CITY OF
Aid payments to
FARIBAULT, CITY OF
Land sale to
GOLDEN VALLEY, CITY OF
Capital improvement program,
amendment ...............

GOODHUE COUNTY
Payment procedure for bills

HENNEPIN COUNTY
Administrative deputy sheriff . ...
Housing and redevelopment

authority commissioners . . . . ..
Public safety building planning . ..

HERMANTOWN, CITY OF
Economic development property,
amendment ...............
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Approval Filing

Chapter Date Date
7300000t e Not Required
348 . 10-2-90 .. 10-5-90
1Spl, Art 14,8 17,19. ... .. 1-8-90 .. 1-22-90
138 ..o 10-12-89 . 10-16-89
150,s k4. ... ciiiiii Not Required
36 .. e 5-23-89 .. 6-13-89
326, Art 9,82 ......... 6-12-89 .. 7-12-89
21L,s1-6 . ..o v i Not Required
TG e 6-13-89 . 10-25-89
143, .. i Not Required
b 6-5-89 .. 6-14-89
319, Art 11,5 6,14 .. ... 11-21-89 . 11-28-89
I1Spl,Art 14,815 ........... Not Required
150,85....... it Not Required
207. o e Not Required
102 .00 ivevnint, 5-1%—89 .. 5-24-89
254,81 . .oiniiiiian 26-90 . .. 2-7-90
T8 et 7.25-89 .. 7-28-89
245 L 8-29-89 ... 9-5-89
K Not Required




3031 TABLE 4
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TABLE 4—1989 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date Date
HIBBING, CITY OF

On-sale liquor licenses ......... {7 9-5-89 .. 9-25-89
HOPKINS, CITY OF

Special service districts .. ., ..... 277, Art 2,8 73-75 .. ... 11-21-89 .. 12-4-89
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 5t (FOLEY) |

Capitalloanto .............. 300, Art 2,s11............. Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 166 (COOK COUNTY)

Textrevision ................ 220, s .o Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 228 (HARMONY) ‘

Handicapped accessibility levy ... 329, Art5,s18............. Not Required |
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 232 (PETERSON)

Operating debtlevy ........... 329, Art8,812............. Not Required

School board composition . ..... 329, Art 6,5 51........ 11-15-89 ., 12-13-89
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 234 (RUSHFORD)

School board composition ...... 329, Art 6,851, ,...... 10-12-89 . 10-17-89
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 309 (PARK RAPIDS)

Experimental school, text revision . 220,83................... Not Required

Experimental school, termination . 22f................cc..... Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 333 (OGILVIE)

Capital loanto .............. 300, Art 2s 11 ... ..., Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO, 347 (WILLMAR)

Building purchase authority .. ... 66, e e Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 424 (LESTER PRAIRIE)

Education agreement continuance . 329, Art6,850............. Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 427 (WINSTED)

Education agreement continuance . 329, Art6,550............. Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 566 (ASKOV)

Board membership reduction .... 63 ................... 5-8-89 .. 5-19-89
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 709 (DULUTH)

Rule compliance levy .......... 329, Art 8,5 13............. Not Required
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 710 (ST. LOUIS COUNTY)

Facilities bond issue . ... ....... 329, Art 6,8 50.......... 8-7-89 .. 8-14-89
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 880 (HOWARD LAKE)

Education agreement continuance . 329, Art6,550............. Not Required
ITASCA COUNTY

Levy limit exemption . ......... {Spl, Art 5,549........ 9-11-90 .. 10-3-90
ISLE, CITY OF

Special service district, amendments 210,54,5 ................. Not Required
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Approval Filing

TABLE 4—1989 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date Date
KANARANZI-LITTLE ROCK WATERSHED DISTRICT
Administrative fund levy ....... 27 e e e Not Required

KANDIYOHI COUNTY
Rural development finance

authority .. ....... ... 1Spl, Art 17,5 21,29, ... 12-12-89 .. 9-26-90

LAUDERDALE, CITY OF

Aid paymentsto ............. 1Spl, Art 14,5 15 ........... Not Required
LUTSEN, TOWN OF

Off-sale liquor license . . ........ 36 ... . e 6-5-89 .., 1-5-90
LUVERNE, CITY OF

Veterans care facility .......... 332,83, ... Not Required
MANKATO, CITY OF

Firefighters disability benefits . ... 319, Art 11,s3,14 ... ... 1-22-90 .. 1-26-90

Polling places designation . ...... 91 .. 10-23-89 . 10-26-89

Special service districts . ... ... .. 277, Art 2,8 70-72 ... ... 10-9-89 . 10-26-89

MARTIN COUNTY

Court administrator functions
transfer . ................. 121 oo 6-6-89 Not Stated

MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF
Combined improvement and

assessment hearings ......... Hs,sd. ..., 5-26-89 ... 6-9-89
Convention center contracts .. ... 54,82 0 6-16-89 ... 7-3-89
Convention center liquor license .. 40 .................. 4-28-89 ... 6-4-89
Employees postretirement

adjustment . .......... ..., 319, Art 15,82 ............. Not Required
Energy and environmental programs 1158 1-3............. 5-26-89 ... 6-9-89
Housing rehabilitation amendments 328, Art4............. 1-12-90 .. 1-25-90
Officials, appointment ......... 54,5 1
On-sale liquor licenses . ........ 40 .. 4.28-89 ... 5-3-89

Redevelopment district exemption  1Spl, Art 14, s 18,19
Retirement coverage, certain

employees . ........ ... 319, Art5,s 1,8 ........ 1-12-90 .. 1-25-90
MINNETONKA, CITY OF
Firefighters service pensions .. ... 319, Art 11,5514 ..... 12-18-89 . 12-26-89
MORA, CITY OF
Special service district, amendments 210,845 ................. Not Required
Wastewater treatment facility
contracts . ..........0uuu.n K X 5-2-89 Not Stated

MOORHEAD, CITY OF
Tax increment financing,
amendment . .............. 1Spl, Art 14, s 16,19. ... 12-18-89 ... 1-5-90
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Approval Filing
TABLE 4—1989 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date Date
OLMSTED COUNTY

Development study organization

subsidies .. ..... 00, 0 5-30-89 . 10-11-89
Public morgue not required ..... ST i 5-16-89 . 10-11.89
Zoning administrator, conveyance

approval . ..... .. .00, 274 o e 8-29-89 . 10-11-89

ORTONVILLE, CITY OF
Landsaleto ................ 150,88, .. Not Required

OTSEGO, TOWN OF
Economic development authority . 1Spl, Art 17, s 22,29

PLYMOUTH, CITY OF
Capital improvement program,

amendment ............... 207, e e Not Required
RAMSEY COUNTY
Library, property use as . ....... 45 0.0 0o, 11-14-89 . 11-22-89
Personnel board, director powers . 162 ..........c....... 6-6-89 , . 7-13-89
Prosecution of certain gross
misdemeanors .. ........... 5 e e 7-25-89 . 10-10-89
ROCHESTER, CITY OF
Sales tax continuance amendment . 233 .................. 8-7-89 - 10-5-89
ROSEAU COUNTY '
Hospital bond limit, amendment .. 238 ................. 9-13-89 .. 9-20-89
ST. AUGUSTA, TOWN OF
Detached banking facility ....... 32 . 10-2-90 . 10-11-90
ST. CLOUD, CITY OF
Property exchange ............ . Not Required
Special service district, amendments 210...................... Not Required
ST. LOUIS COUNTY
Miscellaneous amendments . . . ... 240 L 7-25-89 ... 8-3-89
Tax-forfeited land sale ......... 135, . i e Not Required

ST. LOUIS PARK, CITY OF
Housing and redevelopment name
change .................. 80...... e 5-22-89 .. 5-24-89
ST. PAUL, CITY OF

Housing rehabilitation amendments 328, Art 4
Retirement association bylaw

amendments .............. 319, Art 11,812 .. ... ... ... Not Required

Police survivor benefits ........ 319, Art 11,82,14 .. ..., 7-20-89 .. 8-17-89
ST. PETER, CITY OF

Conveyance to, authority ....... 142, ... o Not Required
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Approval Filing
TABLE 4—1989 SPECIAL LAWS Chapter Date Date
ST. PETER, CITY OF — Continued
Economic development authority

membership .............. 18, i i i e Not Required

Hospital board membership ... .. 18, i e e Not Required
SARTELL, CITY OF

Special service district, amendments 210,84,5 ................. Not Required
SAUK RAPIDS, CITY OF

Special service district, amendments 210,84,5 ........... ... .. Not Required
SCOTT COUNTY

Officesites ..........covuun. 348 .. 10-31-89 .. 11-3-89
SILVER BAY, CITY OF

Medical clinic district . ........ 21,816 ..o Not Required
SPANG, TOWN OF

Attachment of territory ........ 295, e e Not Required

SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. | (MINNEAPOLIS)
Executive secretary to

superintendent ............ 54,83 ... i 6-27-89 .. 7-13-89

Rule compliance levy . ......... 329, Art 8, s 13.... ... ... Not Required
STEVENS COUNTY

Land transferto . .. ........... £ T Not Required
STONY RIVER, TOWN OF

Medical clinic district ......... 211,816 ..o v i Not Required
TODD COUNTY

On-sale liquor license . ......... 265 ... 10-17-89 . 10-23-89

Sale of tax-forfeited land ....... . 2 Not Required
UNORGANIZED TERRITORY NO. 1 (ST. LOUIS COUNTY)

Medical clinic district ......... 20,8146 .. oo Not Required
VIRGINIA, CITY OF

Police retirement benefits . .. .. .. 319, Art 1l,s4,14 ...... 6-26-89 ... 9-5-89
WAITE PARK, CITY OF

Special service district, amendments 210,s4,5 ............. ... Not Required
WARROAD, CITY OF

Landsaleto ................ 150, 8 7. oo envi e e Not Required

WASHINGTON COUNTY
Housing and redevelopment bond

Walver .........co0000nnn 79 e 10-10-89 . 10-11-89

Payment procedure for bills .. ... K P 4-4-89 .. 4-21-89
WESTERN LAKE SUPERIOR SANITARY DISTRICT

General obligation refunding bonds 109................. . .... Not Required
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